                                                                    December 24, 1998

Joan Garcia Munoz

Corcoran City Council

Post Office Box 663

Corcoran, California  93212

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-98-281
Dear Ms. Munoz:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since your request does not seek advice regarding any specific governmental decisions, and your questions are general in nature, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).

Please keep in mind that the Commission does not act as a finder of fact when issuing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Our advice is applicable only to the extent that the facts provided to us are correct, and that all of the material facts have been provided.  Our advice is limited to the provisions of the Act.  We cannot provide you with advice regarding any other laws that may be applicable to you.

QUESTIONS
1.  Does your relationship with the president of the Farmers Lumber Company prevent the City of Corcoran from continuing to do business with the Farmers Lumber Company?

2.  Are you prohibited from participating in decisions by the Corcoran City Council to purchase materials from the Farmers Lumber Company because of your relationship with the president of the Farmers Lumber Company?

CONCLUSIONS
1.  Regardless of your relationship with the president of the Farmers Lumber Company, the Act would not prohibit the City of Corcoran from continuing to do business with the Farmers Lumber Company.

2.  You are prohibited under the Act from participating in any decision by the city council, to purchase materials from the Farmers Lumber Company, that would have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of your economic interests, that is distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.

FACTS
You were recently elected to the Corcoran City Council.  You live with Allan A. Smith Jr., the president of Farmers Lumber Company, Inc., a type S corporation.

The City of Corcoran makes weekly purchases of materials from the Farmers Lumber Company.  The city also issues vouchers to low-income residents of the city so that they can purchase paint from the Farmers Lumber Company, and another vendor, under the city’s 

grant-funded Paint Program.  None of these purchases are presented to the city council for individual approval.

You are not an officer or employee of the Farmers Lumber Company, you do not own any stock in the company, and you do not receive any income from the company.

ANALYSIS
The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act prohibit a public official from making, participating in making, or in any way attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the public official knows, or has reason to know, that he or she has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  Upon taking office as a member of the Corcoran City Council, you will become a public official.  (Section 82048.)

Whenever a public official has an economic interest in a governmental decision, the official is required by the Act to abstain from participation in the decision.  (Strickland Advice Letter, No. I-91-046.)  The mere fact that a particular official is required to abstain from participation in a decision, however, does not mean that any other officials of the same agency, or the agency as a whole, must also abstain from participation in the decision.  The disqualification requirement imposed by the Act is strictly limited to whichever individual official or officials have a financial interest in the decision.  So even if you have a financial interest in some decision pending before the city council, because the decision materially affects the Farmers Lumber Company or Mr. Smith, the city council would still be able to proceed with the decision on behalf of the City of Corcoran.  The decision would simply have to be made without your participation.

Whether you have a financial interest in a decision is governed by Section 87103, which provides, in part, that:

    
   “A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any of the following:

   
   (a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

   
   (b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

   
   (c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

   
  (d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.

  (e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  The amount of the value of gifts specified by this subdivision shall be adjusted biennially by the commission to equal the same amount determined by the commission pursuant to subdivision (f) of Section 89503
.”

Regulation 18703.5 defines the circumstances under which a decision would be considered to have a personal financial effect on a public official under Section 87103.  This regulation provides:

   “A governmental decision has a personal financial effect on a public official if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing.  When determining whether a governmental decision has a personal financial effect on a public official, a financial effect on the value of real property owned directly or indirectly by the official, or a financial effect on the gross revenues, expenses, or value of assets and liabilities of a business entity in which the official has an investment interest shall not be considered.”

Economic Interests
You have not provided us with any facts indicating that city council decisions involving the Farmers Lumber Company would have a personal financial effect on you.  Similarly, you have not provided us with any facts indicating that you have an economic interest in either the Farmers Lumber Company, or Mr. Smith, as described in Section 87103. 

Your letter indicates that you have no investment interest in the Farmers Lumber Company, the company is not a source of income to you, and you hold no position with the company.   Furthermore, even though you live with Mr. Smith, you do not indicate that 

Mr. Smith is a source of income to you (which would include loans), or that you have any legal right to his earnings.  Unless the two of you are married, the mere fact that you live with Mr. Smith does not give you a legal right to his earnings, and does not make him one of your economic interests.  (Budge Advice Letter, No. I-93-460.)

As such, unless you have some other economic interest in the Farmers Lumber Company, or Mr. Smith, under Section 87103, that is not disclosed in your letter, then neither of them would constitute an economic interest that might require you to disqualify yourself from participating in city council decisions affecting them.

One aspect of Section 87103 that you did not touch upon in your letter, however, is whether the Farmers Lumber Company, or Mr. Smith, provide you with any gifts.  If either of them provides you with any gifts totaling $290 or more within a 12-month period prior to a governmental decision, you will be deemed to have an economic interest in the donor, under Section 87103(e), unless some exception applies.  In the Brown Advice Letter, No. A-96-155, we concluded that when two people live together, the payment that each of them makes toward their shared living expenses constitutes a gift from each of them to the other.  We also concluded in the same letter, however, that if the payment of shared living expenses is between individuals involved in a “bona fide dating relationship,” then the gift falls within a special exception, and would not give rise to an economic interest under Section 87103(e).

We therefore suggest that you examine the nature of your relationship with the Farmers Lumber Company, and Mr. Smith, in light of the provisions of Section 87103, to determine for yourself whether either of them constitutes an economic interest for you.  If neither of them constitutes an economic interest for you, the Act will not require you to disqualify yourself from participating in decisions that affect them.  If, upon further examination, you find that one or both of them constitute an economic interest for you, you must conduct a further analysis, as set forth below, to determine if you must disqualify yourself from participating in governmental decisions affecting the interest.

Reasonably Foreseeable Financial Effect
Determining whether a particular governmental decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on an identified economic interest is essentially a three-step process.

First, you must determine whether your economic interest will be directly or indirectly involved in the decision.  (Regulation 18700(b)(4).)  Regulations 18704.1-18704.5 (copies enclosed) set forth the standards for determining whether an official’s economic interests are directly involved in a governmental decision. 

Second, you must select the appropriate standard for determining whether the financial impact of the decision on a particular economic interest will be material.  (Regulation 18700(b)(5).)  The various materiality standards are set forth in Regulations 18705-18705.5 (copies enclosed).  Selection of the appropriate standard is based upon the nature of the economic interest, and whether the interest is directly or indirectly involved in the decision. 

Third, you must determine whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the materiality standard will be satisfied for any particular economic interest as a consequence of the decision.  (Regulation 18700(b)(6).)  A financial effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  (Regulation 18706.)

If it is substantially likely that the materiality standard will be satisfied for any of your economic interests, as a consequence of the decision, then you will have a conflict of interest, and you must not participate in the decision, unless the “public generally exception” applies.  This exception is described in Regulations 18707-18707.6 (copies enclosed).  

If it is not substantially likely that the materiality standard will be satisfied for any of your economic interests, as a consequence of the decision, then you will not have a conflict of interest under the Act, regarding that particular decision.  Evaluating whether or not you have a conflict of interest in connection with a governmental decision is something that you must do on a case-by-case basis for each governmental decision in which you participate.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Steven Benito Russo

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:SBR:tls

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; and Regulation 18329(c)(3).)


�  At the present time, the amount is $290, and will be $300 as of January 1, 1999.






